Available-for-sale, including: n/a n/a 17 556.9
debt instruments, including: n/a n/a 17 551.6

treasury bonds n/a n/a 16 347.3
Austrian government bonds n/a n/a 415.0
European Investment Bank bonds n/a n/a 789.3

equity instruments n/a n/a 5.3
Held to maturity, including: n/a n/a 8 350.5

debt instruments, including: n/a n/a 8 350.5
treasury bonds n/a n/a 6 796.3

  BGK bonds n/a n/a 1 554.2
Total 31 937.3 28 823.4 25 907.4

13. Loans and other receivables to customers

 as of
31 Dec 2018

as of
30 Sep 2018

as of
31 Dec 2017

Measured at amortised cost 102 907.4 98 986.0 91 108.1
Measured at fair value through profit or loss 218.4 237.8 -
Total (net) 103 125.8 99 223.8 91 108.1

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Preliminary unaudited consolidated financial results for the 4th quarter 2018   (PLN million)

13

Loans and other receivables measured at amortised cost

   as of 31 Dec 2018 as of 31 Sep 2018 as of 31 Dec 2017
 [IFRS 9] [IFRS 9] [IAS 39  non-transformed data]

  gross impairment for
expected losses net gross

impairment for
expected

losses
net gross

impairment for
expected

losses
net

Loans and other receivables measured at amortised cost,
including: 105 177.4 -2 270.0 102 907.4 101 189.9 -2 203.9 98 986.0 92 775.6 -1 667.5 91 108.1

Portfolio of loans, including: 104 226.8 -2 270.0 101 956.8 100 398.8 -2 203.9 98 194.9 88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0
Households 48 631.3 -1 105.6 47 525.7 46 785.7 -1 021.7 45 764.0 39 755.4 -695.6 39 059.8

Business entities 52 388.2 -1 164.3 51 223.9 50 952.3 -1 181.8 49 770.5 45 879.9 -970.0 44 909.9

The government and self-government institutions’ sector 3 207.3 -0.1 3 207.2 2 660.8 -0.4 2 660.4 2 848.5 -1.2 2 847.3

Total, including: 104 226.8 -2 270.0 101 956.8 100 398.8 -2 203.9 98 194.9 88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0
Corporate banking segment 58 863.5 -1 261.5 57 602.0 56 859.0 -1 275.8 55 583.2 50 974.8 -1 039.0 49 935.8

loans in the current account 10 782.9 -460.1 10 322.8 11 222.6 -423.0 10 799.6 9 230.7 -310.6 8 920.1

term loans and advances 33 243.9 -726.6 32 517.3 31 819.8 -782.2 31 037.6 28 673.8 -650.6 28 023.2

leasing receivables 7 165.0 -46.9 7 118.1 6 782.6 -43.5 6 739.1 5 902.3 -30.9 5 871.4

factoring receivables 4 861.9 -27.4 4 834.5 4 793.3 -26.3 4 767.0 4 619.8 -30.8 4 589.0

corporate and municipal securities 2 809.8 -0.5 2 809.3 2 240.7 -0.8 2 239.9 2 548.2 -16.1 2 532.1

Retail banking segment 45 363.3 -1 008.5 44 354.8 43 539.8 -928.1 42 611.7 37 509.0 -627.8 36 881.2
mortgages 33 371.7 -224.9 33 146.8 31 988.9 -232.4 31 756.5 27 539.8 -170.4 27 369.4

loans in the current account 1 329.2 -105.8 1 223.4 1 376.8 -71.9 1 304.9 1 315.0 -75.2 1 239.8

leasing receivables 979.1 -3.6 975.5 872.9 -3.7 869.2 690.7 -2.0 688.7

other loans and advances 9 683.3 -674.2 9 009.1 9 301.2 -620.1 8 681.1 7 963.5 -380.2 7 583.3

Otrher receivables, including: 950.6 0.0 950.6 791.1 0.0 791.1 4 291.8 -0.7 4 291.1

Eurobonds (T-bonds))* n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 3 564.8 -0.7 3 564.1

complex call deposits 733.0 0.0 733.0 612.0 0.0 612.0 540.1 0.0 540.1

receivables under repo transactions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.8 0.0 19.8

other receivables 217.6 0.0 217.6 179.1 0.0 179.1 167.1 0.0 167.1

*) The eurobonds that until 31 Dec 2017 were classified as ‘Loans and other receivables’, as of 01 Jan 2018, are presented in item ‘Investment securities’.

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Preliminary unaudited consolidated financial results for the 4th quarter 2018   (PLN million)

14

13.1. Quality of loan portfolio

  as of 31 Dec 2018 as of 31 Sep 2018 as of 31 Dec 2017
  [IFRS 9] [IAS 39  non-transformed data]

 gross

impairme
nt for

expected
losses

net gross

impairme
nt for

expected
losses

net  gross

impairme
nt for

expected
losses

net

Corporate
banking segment 58 863.5 -1 261.5 57 602.0 56 859.0 -1 275.8 55 583.2   50 974.8 -1 039.0 49 935.8

   assets in stage 1 51 733.2 -56.0 51 677.2 49 796.8 -61.9 49 734.9 unimpaired
portfolio

49 178.0 -78.3 49 099.7
   assets in stage 2 5 038.9 -62.8 4 976.1 4 969.9 -66.6 4 903.3

   assets in stage 3 2 091.4 -1 142.7 948.7 2 092.3 -1 147.3 945.0
impaired
portfolio

1 796.8 -960.7 836.1

Retail banking
segment 45 363.3 -1 008.5 44 354.8 43 539.8 -928.1 42 611.7   37 509.0 -627.8 36 881.2

   assets in stage 1 38 633.0 -58.2 38 574.8 37 281.2 -65.2 37 216.0 unimpaired
portfolio

36 809.0 -163.8 36 645.2
   assets in stage 2 5 916.7 -362.0 5 554.7 5 505.3 -331.4 5 173.9

   assets in stage 3 813.6 -588.3 225.3 753.3 -531.5 221.8 impaired
portfolio

700.0 -464.0 236.0

Total 104 226.8 -2 270.0 101 956.8 100 398.8 -2 203.9 98 194.9   88 483.8 -1 666.8 86 817.0

Additionally, the Group identifies POCI financial assets whose fair value as at 01 Jan 2018 and
carrying amount as at 30 Dec 2018 are 0. This group covers exposures under impaired receivables
purchased in connection with the takeover of Bieszczadzka SKOK in 2017.

2018 2017

  [IFRS 9] [IAS 39 - non-
transformed data]

  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance of impairment 242.2 0.0 1 424.6 1 666.8 1 467.0
   The impact of changes to the accounting principles in
connection with the implementation of IFRS 9 -119.7 350.0 147.8 378.1 -

Impairment loss at the beginning of the period adjusted for
changes to the accounting principles 122.5 350.0 1 572.4 2 044.9 1 467.0

Changes in the period, including: -8.4 75.1 158.4 225.1 199.8
impairments for granted loans during the period 62.8 0.0 0.0 62.8 n/a
transfer to stage 1 5.1 -60.5 -8.6 -64.0 n/a
transfer to stage 2 -25.3 237.6 -31.1 181.2 n/a
transfer to stage 3 -6.5 -50.7 497.6 440.4 n/a
changed provisioning under expected losses -44.5 -52.5 -38.5 -135.5 n/a
derecognition from the balance sheet (write-downs, sale) 0.0 0.0 -294.6 -294.6 n/a
calculation and write-off of effective interest 0.0 0.0 13.3 13.3 n/a
establishment and release in the period n/a n/a n/a n/a 401.1
write-offs and decreases under sale of debt claims n/a n/a n/a n/a -201.3
other 0.0 1.2 20.3 21.5 0.0

Closing balance of impairment 114.1 425.1 1 730.8 2 270.0 1 666.8

ING Bank Śląski S.A. Group
Preliminary unaudited consolidated financial results for the 4th quarter 2018   (PLN million)

15

14. Liabilities to other banks

 as of
31 Dec 2018

as of
30 Sep 2018

as of
31 Dec 2017

Current accounts 324.0 335.0 257.7
Interbank deposits 876.1 532.9 102.3
Loans received  3 388.2 3 285.8 3 064.9
Repo transactions 0.0 2 172.8 0.0
Recived call deposits 592.1 521.2 665.7
Other liabilities 15.4 34.5 18.4
Total 5 195.8 6 882.2 4 109.0

15. Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

 as of
31 Dec 2018